
Initial

Application 

Received:        01/24/2020

This application is placed in file for record.  It MAY or MAY NOT have been 
reviewed to be determined Administratively Complete 

Part I



January 24, 2020 

New Mexico Energy, Minerals, and Natural Resources Department 
Oil Conservation Division District IV 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
(505) 476-3440

RE: WILDRYE FEE SWD NO. 1 AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Attached for your review is Form C-108, Application for Authorization to Inject, and its 
supplemental documents prepared for Blackbuck Resources, LLC’s (“Blackbuck”) Wildrye 
Fee SWD No. 1.  In addition, Forms C-101 and C-102 have also been included with this 
package.  Notices have been sent to offset operators, leaseholders and the surface owner. 
Proof of notice will be sent to the OCD upon receipt. 

Any questions should be directed towards Blackbuck Resources, LLC’s agent Lonquist & Co., 
LLC. 

Regards, 

Christopher B. Weyand 
Staff Engineer 
Lonquist & Co., LLC 

(512) 600-1764
chris@lonquist.com

mailto:chris@lonquist.com


PO#: 980YQ-200124-C-1080

1/24/2020 pJAG2002734367NSL-2369





 
 
Side 2 
 
III.  WELL DATA 
 
A.  The following well data must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application.  The data must be both in tabular and 

schematic form and shall include: 
 

(1) Lease name; Well No.; Location by Section, Township and Range; and footage location within the section. 
 

(2) Each casing string used with its size, setting depth, sacks of cement used, hole size, top of cement, and how such top was 
determined. 

 
(3) A description of the tubing to be used including its size, lining material, and setting depth. 

 
(4) The name, model, and setting depth of the packer used or a description of any other seal system or assembly used. 

 
Division District Offices have supplies of Well Data Sheets which may be used or which may be used as models for this purpose. 
Applicants for several identical wells may submit a "typical data sheet" rather than submitting the data for each well. 

 
B. The following must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application.  All items must be addressed for the initial well.  

Responses for additional wells need be shown only when different.  Information shown on schematics need not be repeated. 
 

(1) The name of the injection formation and, if applicable, the field or pool name. 
 

(2) The injection interval and whether it is perforated or open-hole. 
 

(3) State if the well was drilled for injection or, if not, the original purpose of the well. 
 

(4) Give the depths of any other perforated intervals and detail on the sacks of cement or bridge plugs used to seal off such 
perforations. 

 
(5) Give the depth to and the name of the next higher and next lower oil or gas zone in the area of the well, if any. 

 
XIV. PROOF OF NOTICE 
 

All applicants must furnish proof that a copy of the application has been furnished, by certified or registered mail, to the owner of the 
surface of the land on which the well is to be located and to each leasehold operator within one-half mile of the well location. 

 
Where an application is subject to administrative approval, a proof of publication must be submitted.  Such proof shall consist of a 
copy of the legal advertisement which was published in the county in which the well is located.  The contents of such advertisement 
must include: 

 
(1) The name, address, phone number, and contact party for the applicant; 

 
(2) The intended purpose of the injection well; with the exact location of single wells or the Section, 

Township, and Range location of multiple wells; 
 

(3) The formation name and depth with expected maximum injection rates and pressures; and, 
 

(4) A notation that interested parties must file objections or requests for hearing with the Oil Conservation Division, 1220 South St. 
Francis Dr., Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, within 15 days. 

 
NO ACTION WILL BE TAKEN ON THE APPLICATION UNTIL PROPER PROOF OF NOTICE HAS BEEN SUBMITTED. 

 
NOTICE: Surface owners or offset operators must file any objections or requests for hearing of administrative applications within 15 days 
from the date this application was mailed to them. 



Side 1                                                                                                     INJECTION WELL DATA SHEET 
 
OPERATOR: Blackbuck Resources, LLC 
 
WELL NAME & NUMBER: Wildrye Fee SWD No. 1  
 
WELL LOCATION:          410’ FNL 240’ FEL                       A                          20                       19S                35E 
                                          FOOTAGE LOCATION                            UNIT LETTER                         SECTION           TOWNSHIP             RANGE 
 
                           WELLBORE SCHEMATIC                                                                                              WELL CONSTRUCTION DATA 

 
Surface Casing 

 
Hole Size: 26”

 
Casing Size: 20”

 
Cemented with: 4,376 sks 

 
or _________________________ ft3

 
Top of Cement: surface 

 
Method Determined: circulation

 
Intermediate Casing 

 
Hole Size: 17.5”

 
Casing Size: 13.375”

 
Cemented with: 2,558 sks 

 
or _________________________ ft3

 
Top of Cement: surface 

 
Method Determined: circulation

 
Production Casing 

 
Hole Size: 12.250”

 
Casing Size: 9.625”

 
Cemented with: 1,787 sks 

 
or _________________________ ft3

 
Top of Cement: surface 

 
Method Determined: circulation

 
Liner 

 
Hole Size: 8.500”

 
Casing Size: 7.625”

 
Cemented with: 331 sks 

 
or _________________________ ft3

 
Top of Cement: 9,791’ 

 
Method Determined: calculation

 
Total Depth: 15,660’

 

 
Injection Interval

 
14,050 feet

 
to 15,660 feet

 
(Open Hole)



Side 2 
 
 

INJECTION WELL DATA SHEET 
 

Tubing Size: 5.5”, 23 lb/ft, P-110, UFJ from 0’- 14,000’  
Lining Material: Duoline 
 
Type of Packer: Nickel Plated Double Grip Retrievable Packer or Equivalent 
 
Packer Setting Depth: 14,000’ 
 
Other Type of Tubing/Casing Seal (if applicable): __________________________________________ 
 
 

Additional Data 
 
 
1. Is this a new well drilled for injection?                     ___X___Yes               No 
 

If no, for what purpose was the well originally drilled?  
 ______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
2. Name of the Injection Formation: Devonian-Silurian, Fusselman 
 
3. Name of Field or Pool (if applicable): SWD; Devonian-Silurian 97869______________________ 

 
4. Has the well ever been perforated in any other zone(s)?  List all such perforated 

intervals and give plugging detail, i.e. sacks of cement or plug(s) used.  
 
No, new drill. 

 
5. Give the name and depths of any oil or gas zones underlying or overlying the proposed 

injection zone in this area:  
 
Delaware Mountain Group: 5,862’ 
Bone Spring: 7,372’ 
Wolfcamp: 10,091’ 
Strawn: 11,110’ 
Morrow: 12,678’ 



 
Blackbuck Resources, LLC 

Wildrye Fee SWD No. 1 

FORM C-108 Supplemental Information 
 
III. Well Data 

A. Wellbore Information   
1.   

Well information 
Lease Name Wildrye Fee SWD 

Well No. 1 
Location  S-20 T-19S R-35E  

Footage Location 410’ FNL & 240’ FEL 
2.  

a. Wellbore Description 

Type Surface Intermediate Production Liner 
OD 20” 13-3/8” 9-5/8” 7-5/8” 
WT 0.438” 0.480” 0.545” 0.500” 
ID 19.124” 12.415” 8.535” 6.625” 

Drift ID 18.936” 12.259” 8.379” 6.5” 
COD 21” 14.375” 10.625” 7.625” 

Weight 94 lb/ft 68 lb/ft 53.5 lb/ft 39 lb/ft 
Grade J-55 BTC HCL-80 BTC HCL-80 BTC P-110 UFJ 

Hole Size 26” 17-1/2” 12-1/4” 8-1/2” 
Depth Set 1,890’ 5,862’ 10,091’ 9,791’ – 14,050’ 
 

  



 
b. Cementing Program 

Casing String Surface Intermediate Production Liner 

Lead Cement HalCem NeoCem Stage 1: NeoCem 
Stage 2: NeoCem Versacem 

Lead Cement 
Volume 3,339 sks 2,090 sks Stage 1: 468 sks 

Stage 2: 692 sks 331 sks 

Lead Cement 
Density 13.7 lbm/gal 11 lbm/gal Stage 1: 11 lbm/gal 

Stage 2: 11 lbm/gal 14.5 lbm/gal 

Tail Cement HalCem NeoCem Stage 1: NeoCem 
Stage 2: HalCem - 

Tail Cement 
Volume 1,037 sks 468 sks Stage 1: 577 sks 

Stage 2: 50 sks - 

Tail Cement 
Density 14.8 lbm/gal 13.2 lbm/gal Stage 1: 14.5 lbm/gal 

Stage 2: 14.8 lbm/gal - 

Cement Excess 150% 75% Stage 1: 50% 
Stage 2: 0% 25% 

Total Sacks 4,376 sks 2,558 sks 1,787 sks 331 sks 

TOC Surface Surface Stage 1: DV Tool @ 5,812’ 
Stage 2: Surface 9,791’ 

Method Circulate Circulate Circulated CBL 
 

3. Tubing Description  

Tubing Information 
OD 5-1/2” 
WT 0.415” 
ID 4.670” 

Drift ID 4.545” 
COD 5.5” 

Weight 23 lb/ft 
Grade P-110 UFJ 

Depth Set 14,000’ 
 
Tubing will be lined with Duoline. 
 

4. Packer Description 
 

7-5/8” x 5-1/2” Permanent Packer with High Temp Elastomer and Full Inconel 925 trim 
 
 
 

B. Completion Information 
 



1. Injection Formation: Devonian, Fusselman 
2. Gross Injection Interval: 14,050’ – 15,660’ 

 
Completion Type: Open Hole 

 
3. Drilled for injection. 

 
4. See the attached wellbore schematic. 

 
5. Oil and Gas Bearing Zones within area of well:  

 
Formation Depth 

Delaware Mountain Group 5,862’ 
Bone Spring 7,372’ 
Wolfcamp 10,091’ 

Strawn 11,110’ 
Morrow 12,678’ 

 
VI. Area of Review 
 
One (1) well penetrated the injection zone within a one-mile radius of the proposed well. The Toro 21 
State Com No. 1Y, an active Wolfcamp Producer operated by WPX Energy Permian, previously 
penetrated the Devonian. When the well was operated by Louis Dreyfus Natural Gas Corp., the initial 
well drilled into the Devonian approximately one-hundred (100) feet into the Devonian. The well was 
drilled to 13,960’, and eventually was plugged back on November 1998. Since plugging back the 
Devonian, the well has three (3) total cast iron bridge plugs set above the Devonian and is now currently 
producing from the Wolfcamp formation. The plugs and cement behind pipe isolate the proposed 
injection interval and impede fluid migration out of the injection zone. 
 
A plugging schematic of the Toro 21 State Com. No. 1Y well is attached in this permit packet.  
  
VII. Proposed Operation Data 

 
1. Proposed Daily Rate of Fluids to be Injection: 

 
Average Volume: 20,000 BPD 
Maximum Volume: 25,000 BPD 
 

2. Closed System 
 

3. Anticipated Injection Pressure: 
 
Average Injection Pressure: 2,108 PSI (surface pressure) 
Maximum Injection Pressure: 2,810 PSI (surface pressure) 

 
4. The injection fluid is to be locally produced water. It is expected that the source water will 

predominantly be from the Bone Spring and Wolfcamp formations. Attached are produced 



water sample analyses taken from the closest wells that feature samples from the Abo, Artesia, 
Bone Spring, Devonian, Grayburn/San Andreas, Pennsylvanian, Penrose, Queen, and Wolfcamp 
formations. 
 

5. The disposal interval is non-productive. No water samples are available from the one-mile area 
of review.  However, approximately 6-8 miles from the proposed well, five (5) wells producing 
water from the Devonian have sample data present. The results of these wells are in the 
Produced Water Sample list in this application.  
 

VIII. Geological Data 
 
Devonian Formation Lithology: 
 
The Devonian formation is a dolomitic ramp carbonate that occurs below the Woodford shale and above 
the Fusselman formation. Strata found in the Devonian formation include two major groups, the 
Wristen Buildups and the Thirtyone Deepwater Chert, with the Wristen being more abundant. The 
Wristen Groups is composed of mixed limestone and dolomites with mudstone to grainstone and 
boundstone textures.  Porosity in the Wristen group is a result of both primary and secondary 
development. Present are moldic, vugular, karstic (including collapse breccia) features that allow for 
higher porosities and permeabilities. The Thirtyone Formation contains two end-member reservoir 
facies, skeletal packstones/grainstones and spiculitic chert, with most of the porosity and permeability 
found in the coarsely crystalline cherty dolomite. These particular characteristics allow for this 
formation to be a tremendous Salt Water Disposal horizon.  
 
Fusselman Formation Lithology: 
 
The Silurian/Ordovician Fusselman Formation is stratigraphically below the Wristen Group and is above 
and separated from the Montoya Formation by the Sylvan Shale. The Sylvan Shale is the lower confining 
layer for the proposed well. Fusselman facies include a laminated skeletal wackestone in the upper part 
and a buildup complex in the lower part composed of ooid and bryozoan grainstones. These grainstones 
can also be potentially prolific zones for disposal.  

A. Injection Zone: Devonian-Silurian Formation 

Formation Depth 
Rustler 1,890’ 

Delaware Mountain Group 5,862’ 
Bone Spring 7,372’ 
Wolfcamp 10,091’ 

Strawn 11,110’ 
Atoka 11,722’ 

Morrow 12,678’ 
Devonian 14,050’ 
Montoya 15,660’ 

 
 
 

B. Underground Sources of Drinking Water 



 
Five (5) water wells exist within a one-mile radius of the proposed well. The water wells in the 
region are within the Lee County Basin of New Mexico. Water wells are drilled at an average 
depth of 113 feet and the average water depth is 60 feet in the surrounding region. The Rustler 
is known to exist in this general area and may also be another USDW and will be protected by 
setting the surface casing at the top of the Rustler formation and isolating the formation with 
intermediate casing set at the top of the Delaware Mountain group.  
 
 
 

IX. Proposed Stimulation Program 

No stimulation program planned at this time. 
 
X. Logging and Test Data on the Well 
 
There are no logs or test data on the well. During the process of drilling and completion resistivity, 
gamma ray, and density logs will be run. 
 
XI. Chemical Analysis of Fresh Water Wells 
 
A map of the freshwater wells within a one-mile radius of the proposed well has been sent to Cardinal 
Laboratories in Hobbs, New Mexico. Results of the samples will be provided to the Oil Conservation 
Division upon completion of the tests.  
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Casing/Tubing Information

Label 1 2 3 4 5

Type
Surface Intermediate Prodcution Liner

Tubing

OD 20" 13-3/8" 9-5/8" 7-5/8" 5-1/2"

WT 0.438" 0.48" 0.545" 12.415" 0.415"

ID 19.124" 12.415" 8.535" 6.625" 4.670"

Drift ID 18.936" 12.259" 8.379" 6.5" 4.545"

COD 21" 14.375" 10.625" 7.625" 5.5"

Weight

94 lb/ft 68 lb/ft 53.5 lb/ft 39 lb/ft 23 lb/ft

Grade J-55 BTC HCL-80 BTC HCL-80 BTC P-110 UFJ P-110 UFJ

Hole Size 26" 17-1/2" 12-1/4" 8-1/2" 6-1/8"

Depth Set 1,890' 5,862' 10,091'

Top: 9,791

Bottom: 14,050'

14,000'

TOC

Circulate to

surface

Circulate to

surface

Circulate to

surface

9,791'
N/A

Volume
4,376 sks 2,558 sks 1,787 sks

331 sks N/A

% Excess 150% 75%

Stage 1: 50%

Stage 2: 0%

25% N/A

Wildrye Fee SWD No. 1

Texas License F-9147

12912 Hill Country Blvd. Ste F-200

Austin, Texas 78738

Tel: 512.732.9812

Fax: 512.732.9816

  Country: USA

  Location:

  State/Province: New Mexico

  Site: 410 FNL & 240 FEL

  County/Parish: Lea

  Survey: S20-T19S-R35E

NMOCD District No: 1

  Project No: 2157

  Date: 09/25/2019

  API No: N/A   Field: Devonian-Silurian

  Well Type/Status: SWD

  Rev No: 1

TD @ 15,660'

(Verified by logging while drilling)

  Drawn: TFM   Reviewed:

  Approved:

  Notes:

Blackbuck Resources, LLC

Injection Interval

14,050'-15,660'

(Devonian, Fussellman)

Rustler @ 1,890'

Bone Spring @ 7,372'

Wolfcamp @ 10,091'

Devonian @ 14,050'

Packer @ 14,000'

5

Atoka @ 11,722'

2

4

1

3

Strawn @ 11,110'

Morrow @ 12,678'

Delaware

Mountain Group @ 5,862'

DV Tool @ 5,837'

Montoya @ 15,660'
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Casing Information

Label 1 2 3

Type
Surface Intermediate Prodcution

OD 13-3/8" 9-5/8" 7"

WT 0.438" 0.48" 0.545"

Grade J-55 N-80 LTC P-110

Weight

54.5 lb/ft 40 lb/ft 26 lb/ft

Depth Set

670'
5,257' 13,840'

Hole Size 17-1/2" 12-1/4" 8-1/2"

TOC Surface Surface
5,000'

Volume 600 sks
2,885 sks 1,650 sks

Toro 21 State Com No. 1Y

Texas License F-9147

12912 Hill Country Blvd. Ste F-200

Austin, Texas 78738

Tel: 512.732.9812

Fax: 512.732.9816

  Country: USA

  Location:

  State/Province: New Mexico

  Site: 2,310' FNL & 735 FEL

  County/Parish: Lea

  Survey: H-21-19S-35E

NMOCD District No: 1

  Project No: 2157

  Date: 1/24/2020

  API No: 30-025-34491   Field: Devonian-Silurian

  Well Type/Status: Oil/Active

  Rev No: 1

TD @ 13,950'

  Drawn: TFM   Reviewed: CBW

  Approved: CBW

  Notes:

WPX Energy Permian, LLC

B. Salt @ 3,200'

San Andreas @ 5,281'

Wolfcamp @ 10,130'

Devonian @ ~13,850'

CIBP @ 13,750'

w/ 40' cement on plug

PBTD @ 13,710'

2

1

3

Woodford @ 13,650'

Queen 4,557'

Delaware @ 6,020'

Bone Spring @ 7,742'

Upper Morrow Perfs:

12,606' - 12,598'

12,542' - 12,538'

Wolfcamp Perfs:

10,608' - 10,626'

T. Anhydrite @ 1,780'

Yates @ 3,410'

Pennsylvanian @ 11,318'

Strawn @ 11,597'

Atoka @ 11,850'

Morrow @ 12,390'

Chester @ 12,717'

Miss. Lime @ 13,028'

Lower Morrow Perfs:

12,638' - 12,648'

CIBP @ 12,628'

w/ 5' cement on plug

CIBP @ 12,360'

w/ 35' cement on plug

























































































District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Comments

Permit  258318

NAMECHANGE COMMENTS
Operator:

WPX Energy Permian, LLC
3500 One Williams Center
Tulsa, OK 74172

OGRID:

246289
Permit Number:

258318
Permit Type:

NameChange

Comments

Created By Comment Comment Date

jwalker Address remains the same: 3500 One Williams Center MD­35 Tulsa, OK 74172 10/9/2018







Seismicity and Faults in the Vicinity of the Proposed Solaris Water Midstream, LLC 
Wildrye Fee SWD No. 1 Devonian Disposal wells in Lea County, New Mexico 

 
The proposed well is located in Lea County, New Mexico. The proposed Wildrye Fee SWD No.1 well is 
located in Township 19 South, Range 35 East, Section 20; Twenty miles west of Hobbs, NM. The proposed 
well is located near the Northwest Shelf of the Delaware Basin. 

Seismicity: 

Historically, the area near the proposed Devonian disposal wells has not seen any major seismic activity. 
A search of the USGS Earthquake Hazards Program Earthquake Catalog revealed the nearest event to be 
located 27 miles southeast of the proposed location, where a magnitude 3.3 earthquake was recorded on 
June 2, 2001 at a depth of 5 kilometers.  Review of the USGS Earthquake Hazard map indicates a very low 
risk of seismic activity. The USGS surface geologic map of the area shows no Quaternary-aged faulting, 
also indicating no recent tectonic activity. In addition to a search of the USGS Earthquake Hazards Program 
Earthquake Catalog, a seismic event research was conducted on the Bureau of Economic Geology’s 
Seismic Monitoring Program, TexNet. TexNet’s seismic history dates from January 1, 2017 to present date. 
A 15-kilometer radius of investigation detected no seismic events during this time period.   

Faulting: 

The USGS surface geologic map, a USGS published Devonian structure map, and subscription Geomap 
regional subsurface structure maps at the Yates, Strawn Lime and Devonian levels were reviewed for 
faults. The nearest faults mapped at the Devonian level was approximately 0.5 miles from the proposed 
well as the Siluro-Devonian level. However, at the Strawn Lime level of the structure map, this fault is 
nonexistent. Furthermore, no evidence of faulting is present in the Yates level of the structure map.  

The Snee and Zoback paper “State of Stress in the Permian Basin, Texas and New Mexico: Implications for 
induced seismicity” was also reviewed to evaluate the presence of faults and fault slip potential risk. These 
regional maps show faulting within 3.5 miles of the proposed wells. Faulting in the New Mexico portion 
of the Delaware Basin generally shows less than a 10% probability of fault slip movement. 

The distance from the proposed wells to the closest mapped faults show evidence of faulting in the Siluro-
Devonian subsurface, however, termination of these faults is evident in higher strata in the subsurface 
and the probability these faults will become critically stressed by injection is extremely low. 

The distance from the proposed wells to the closest mapped faults yields an extremely low probability 
that the faults will become critically stressed by injection into the referenced wells. 

 

Tyler F. Moehlman 

Petroleum Engineer, Lonquist & Co. LLC 



Results of Snee & Zoback probabilistic 
FSP analysis across the Permian Basin 

with Wildrye location.
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API (30-025-...) SHL Status-Type (Count)

+ Horizontal Surface Location (33)
' Active - Oil (20)

Ç Cancelled/Abandoned Location (12)

þ Plugged Not Released - Injection (13)

9 Plugged/ Not Released - Oil (15)

" Permitted - Oil (1)

, Plugged/Site Released - Gas (1)

þ Plugged/Site Released - Injection (21)

þ Plugged/Site Released - Misc (1)

9 Plugged/Site Released - Oil (78)
API (30-025-...) BHL Status-Type (Count)
' Active - Oil (7)

Ç Cancelled/Abandoned Location (1))

" Permitted - Gas (3)

" Permitted - Oil (20)
Source: Well SHL Data - NM-OCD (2018)
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Wildrye SWD No. 1
1 Mile Offset Operators and Lessees List

S/T/R QQ UNIT LETTER(S) OPERATOR MINERAL LESSEE MINERAL OWNER SURFACE OWNER ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2
16/19S/35E B,C,D,E,F,K,L,M,N,P CATENA RESOURCES OPERATING, LLC - - - 18402 US Hwy 281 N Suite 258 San Antonio, TX 78259 

ENTIRE SECTION - CATENA RESOURCES OPERATING, LLC - - 18402 US Hwy 281 N, Suite 258 San Antonio, TX 78259
17/19S/35E B,C,E,F,G,J,K,L,M,N,O COG OPERATING LLC - - - 600 W Illinois Ave Midland, TX 79701 

A,H,I - - CATENA RESOURCES OPERATING, LLC 18402 US Hwy 281 N, Suite 258 San Antonio, TX 78259
P - - STATE LAND OFFICE - - -

20/19S/35E A,H,I,P MEWBOURNE OIL CO - - -  P.O. BOX 5270 HOBBS, NM 88241 
L,M - CHEVRON U S A INC - - 6301 DEAUVILLE BLVD MIDLAND, TX 79706
I,P - SHELL PIPELINE & CORTEZ - - PO BOX 2648, ATTN: LAND HOUSTON, TX  77252

A,B,G,H,J - MEWBOURNE OIL CO (BLM) - - 500 W TEXAS ST #1020 MIDLAND TX 79701
C,D,E,F - BP America Production Company - - P.O. Box 3092 Houston, TX 77253 

J - PYRAMID ENERGY INC (Operating Rights) - - 14100 SAN PEDRO #700 SAN ANTONIO TX 78232
J - RUTTER & WILBANKS (Operating Rights) - - PO BOX 3186 MIDLAND TX 79702
J - XERIC OIL & GAS CORP (Operating Rights) - - PO BOX 352 MIDLAND TX 797020352
O - COG OPERATING LLC (BLM) - - 600 W ILLINOIS AVE MIDLAND TX 797014882

A,B,G,H,J,O - MEWBOURNE OIL CO - -  P.O. BOX 5270 HOBBS, NM 88241 
21/19S/35E ENTIRE SECTION MEWBOURNE OIL CO - - -  P.O. BOX 5270 HOBBS, NM 88241 

J WPX ENERGY PERMIAN, LLC - - -  3500 ONE WILLIAMS CENTER  TULSA, OK 74172 
28/19S/35E ENTIRE SECTION MEWBOURNE OIL CO - - -  P.O. BOX 5270 HOBBS, NM 88241 
29/19S/35E A MEWBOURNE OIL CO - - -  P.O. BOX 5270 HOBBS, NM 88241 

Surface Location - - - - L & K RANCH LLC PO BOX 1503 HOBBS, NM 88241

Wildrye Fee SWD No. 1 ‐ 1 Mile Offset Operators and Lessees List
NM‐OCD (2019)



Wildrye SWD No. 1
1 Mile Area of Review List

API (30‐025‐…) WELL NAME WELL TYPE STATUS OPERATOR TVD (FT.) LATITUDE (NAD83 DD) LONGITUDE (NAD83 DD) SPUD DATE FIELD
03167 PRE‐ONGARD WELL #001 O P PRE‐ONGARD WELL OPERATOR 5353 32.6587219000 ‐103.477378800 1/1/1900 ‐
03170 WEST PEARL QUEEN UNIT #101 O P XERIC OIL & GAS CORP 5051 32.6396027000 ‐103.478416400 7/27/1961 [49780] PEARL, QUEEN
03175 EAST PEARL QUEEN UNIT #011 I H XERIC OIL & GAS CORP 4960 32.6405029000 ‐103.464485200 3/22/1958 [49780] PEARL, QUEEN
03176 WEST PEARL QUEEN UNIT #100 O P GULF OIL CORP 4990 32.6404991000 ‐103.468772900 1/1/1900 [49780] PEARL, QUEEN
26735 MESCALERO RIDGE #001 O P SOUTHWEST ROYALTIES INC 13420 32.6587486000 ‐103.481720000 3/17/1980 [55610] SCHARB, BONE SPRING
28323 PRE‐ONGARD WELL #003 O P PRE‐ONGARD WELL OPERATOR 9800 32.6628151000 ‐103.460182200 1/1/1900 [55610] SCHARB, BONE SPRING
28484 LEA UA STATE #001 O P MARKS AND GARNER PRODUCTION LTD CO 10864 32.6589775000 ‐103.460479700 11/17/1983 [55650] SCHARB, WOLFCAMP, SOUTHEAST
28526 MESCALERO RIDGE #008 O P FOREST OIL CORPORATION 10267 32.6551437000 ‐103.486000100 1/1/1900 [55610] SCHARB, BONE SPRING
28561 PRE‐ONGARD WELL #001 O P PRE‐ONGARD WELL OPERATOR 11191 32.6586952000 ‐103.473091100 1/1/1900 [55610] SCHARB, BONE SPRING
28589 PRE‐ONGARD WELL #004 O P PRE‐ONGARD WELL OPERATOR 10940 32.66295620000 ‐103.46452330000 1/1/1900 [55610] SCHARB, BONE SPRING
28616 PRE‐ONGARD WELL #002 O C PRE‐ONGARD WELL OPERATOR 0 32.6592390124 ‐103.464484075 ‐ ‐
28623 PRE‐ONGARD WELL #003 O C PRE‐ONGARD WELL OPERATOR 0 32.66603734450 ‐103.47311916800 ‐ ‐
28640 PRE‐ONGARD WELL #009 O C PRE‐ONGARD WELL OPERATOR 0 32.6514365860 ‐103.473576261 ‐ ‐
28676 PRE‐ONGARD WELL #004 O C PRE‐ONGARD WELL OPERATOR 0 32.6624166761 ‐103.477420473 ‐ ‐
28677 PRE‐ONGARD WELL #001 O P PRE‐ONGARD WELL OPERATOR 10100 32.6554756000 ‐103.476913500 1/1/1900 [55610] SCHARB, BONE SPRING
28945 PRE‐ONGARD WELL #001 O P PRE‐ONGARD WELL OPERATOR 10142 32.6555023000 ‐103.481254600 1/1/1900 [55610] SCHARB, BONE SPRING
29136 PRE‐ONGARD WELL #001 O P PRE‐ONGARD WELL OPERATOR 10200 32.6555519000 ‐103.472793600 1/1/1900 [55610] SCHARB, BONE SPRING
29145 PRE‐ONGARD WELL #001 O P PRE‐ONGARD WELL OPERATOR 10170 32.6518707000 ‐103.481239300 1/1/1900 [55610] SCHARB, BONE SPRING
29287 MCINTOSH #001 O P DOMINION OKLAHOMA TEXAS EXPL. & PROD INC 11500 32.6514473000 ‐103.460189800 6/15/1985 [55650] SCHARB, WOLFCAMP, SOUTHEAST
29894 PRE‐ONGARD WELL #001 O P PRE‐ONGARD WELL OPERATOR 11097 32.6621323000 ‐103.477737400 1/1/1900 ‐
34422 TORO 21 STATE COM #001 G P DOMINION OKLAHOMA TEXAS EXPL. & PROD INC 4276 32.6469193000 ‐103.455902100 8/3/1998 [96838] DRY AND ABANDONED
34492 TORO 21 STATE COM #001Y O A WPX Energy Permian, LLC 13960 32.6469154000 ‐103.456146200 8/27/1998 [55650] SCHARB, WOLFCAMP, SOUTHEAST; [96874] WILDCAT G‐10 S193521H, DEVONIAN
34709 TORO 21 #002 O C DOMINION OKLAHOMA TEXAS EXPL. & PROD INC 0 32.6469052562 ‐103.460218480 ‐ ‐
35054 TORO 16 STATE #001 O P MARSHALL & WINSTON INC 11200 32.65547180000 ‐103.46830750000 6/27/2000 [55610] SCHARB, BONE SPRING; [96666] PEARL, SAN ANDRES, NORTH
35788 TORO 21 #002 O A WPX Energy Permian, LLC 11200 32.6450424000 ‐103.461257900 12/26/2001 [49680] PEARL, BONE SPRING; [55650] SCHARB, WOLFCAMP, SOUTHEAST
39205 KLEIN 16 STATE #001 O A Catena Resources Operating, LLC 11019 32.6545486000 ‐103.457328800 7/28/2009 [55650] SCHARB, WOLFCAMP, SOUTHEAST
40852 KLEIN 16 STATE #002H O A Catena Resources Operating, LLC 9517 32.6660271000 ‐103.454559300 12/4/2012 [55610] SCHARB, BONE SPRING
41752 CUATRO HIJOS FEE #004H O A COG OPERATING LLC 10833 32.6538544000 ‐103.486518900 6/21/2014 [55610] SCHARB, BONE SPRING
42276 CUATRO HIJOS FEE #003H O A COG OPERATING LLC 10797 32.6538208490 ‐103.481675271 1/10/2015 [55610] SCHARB, BONE SPRING
42468 CUATRO HIJOS FEE #008H O A COG OPERATING LLC 9785 32.6538399370 ‐103.484907580 4/2/2015 [55610] SCHARB, BONE SPRING
42751 CUATRO HIJOS FEE #002H O C COG OPERATING LLC 0 32.6539987000 ‐103.477302600 ‐ [55610] SCHARB, BONE SPRING
45332 HEREFORD 20 29 B2AH STATE COM #001H O N MEWBOURNE OIL CO 0 32.6524584000 ‐103.475647000 ‐ [55610] SCHARB, BONE SPRING
45342 CHAROLAIS 28 21 B2NC STATE COM #001H O N MEWBOURNE OIL CO 10130 32.6247153000 ‐103.466506400 4/4/2019 [49680] PEARL, BONE SPRING
45343 CHAROLAIS 28 21 B1MD STATE COM #002H O N MEWBOURNE OIL CO 9487 32.62471560000 ‐103.46660390000 5/7/2019 [49680] PEARL, BONE SPRING
45361 CHAROLAIS 28 21 B2PA STATE COM #001H O C MEWBOURNE OIL CO 0 32.6527362000 ‐103.457943000 ‐ [49680] PEARL, BONE SPRING
45362 CHAROLAIS 28 21 B2OB STATE COM #001H O C MEWBOURNE OIL CO 0 32.6527360000 ‐103.458040400 ‐ [49680] PEARL, BONE SPRING
45569 HEREFORD 29 20 B3PA STATE COM #002H O N MEWBOURNE OIL CO 0 32.6247222000 ‐103.475079500 ‐ [55610] SCHARB, BONE SPRING
45631 ANCHOR 193528 STATE COM #001C O C Catena Resources Operating, LLC 0 32.6398336000 ‐103.469546100 ‐ [96989] KLEIN RANCH, WOLFCAMP
45647 CABLE 19 35 16 STATE #001C O C Catena Resources Operating, LLC 0 32.6673106000 ‐103.465976700 ‐ [55650] SCHARB, WOLFCAMP, SOUTHEAST
45648 CABLE 19 35 16 STATE #002C O C Catena Resources Operating, LLC 0 32.6672417000 ‐103.458504700 ‐ [49680] PEARL, BONE SPRING; [55610] SCHARB, BONE SPRING
45674 CHAROLAIS 28 21 B1NC STATE COM #002H O N MEWBOURNE OIL CO 0 32.6251276000 ‐103.466506100 ‐ [49680] PEARL, BONE SPRING
45684 CHAROLAIS 28 21 B1OB STATE COM #002H O C MEWBOURNE OIL CO 0 32.6251168000 ‐103.458440600 ‐ [49680] PEARL, BONE SPRING
45685 CHAROLAIS 28 21 B1PA STATE COM #002H O C MEWBOURNE OIL CO 0 32.6251166000 ‐103.458343000 ‐ [49680] PEARL, BONE SPRING
45686 CHAROLAIS 28 21 B2MD STATE COM #001H O N MEWBOURNE OIL CO 0 32.6251277000 ‐103.466603500 ‐ [49680] PEARL, BONE SPRING
45687 CHAROLAIS 28 21 W1MD STATE COM #001H G N MEWBOURNE OIL CO 0 32.6247162000 ‐103.467188600 ‐ [55650] SCHARB, WOLFCAMP, SOUTHEAST; [96989] KLEIN RANCH, WOLFCAMP
45688 CHAROLAIS 28 21 W1NC STATE COM #001H G N MEWBOURNE OIL CO 0 32.62471610000 ‐103.46709100000 ‐ [55650] SCHARB, WOLFCAMP, SOUTHEAST; [96989] KLEIN RANCH, WOLFCAMP
45689 CHAROLAIS 28 21 W1OB STATE COM #001H G C MEWBOURNE OIL CO 0 32.6247032000 ‐103.457433400 ‐ [55650] SCHARB, WOLFCAMP, SOUTHEAST; [96989] KLEIN RANCH, WOLFCAMP
45690 CHAROLAIS 28 21 W1PA STATE COM #001H O C MEWBOURNE OIL CO 0 32.6247030000 ‐103.457336000 ‐ [55650] SCHARB, WOLFCAMP, SOUTHEAST; [96989] KLEIN RANCH, WOLFCAMP
46139 CABLE 19 35 9 STATE COM #002H O N Catena Resources Operating, LLC 0 32.6822941200 ‐103.467230700 ‐ [55610] SCHARB, BONE SPRING
46140 CABLE 19 35 9 STATE COM #001H O N Catena Resources Operating, LLC 10967 32.6829411000 ‐103.467555400 7/16/2019 [55640] SCHARB, WOLFCAMP

Wildrye SWD No. 1 ‐ 1 Mile Area of Review List
NM‐OCD (2019)
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' Active - Oil (3)
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þ Plugged Not Released - Injection (1)
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-COG OPERATING LLC
-MEWBOURNE OIL CO
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Surface Owner
L & K RANCH

Source: Well SHL Data - NM-OCD (2018)
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CURSORY REPORT 

PROSPECT:  Wildrye SWD No. 1 REPORT DATE:  10/3/2019 

RECORD DATE:  1/1/1981 – 9/6/2019 

COUNTY OF:  Lea STATE OF:  New Mexico 

DESCRIPTION 
E/2E/2 of Section 17 

NW/4, W/2NE/4, E/2SW/4 of Section 20 
T19S-R35E, NMPM 
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DESCRIPTION:  The E/2NE/4 of Section 17, Township 19 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, 80 acres 
 

 
 

LEASEHOLD OWNERSHIP 
 

Interest Owners W.I. N.R.I. Net Acres Comments 
Catena Resources 
Operating, LLC 
18402 US HWY 281 N, 
Suite 258 
San Antonio, TX 78259 
 

N/A N/A N/A LEASED 
OGL 2149/384 and 2149/385 

WORKING 
INTEREST TOTALS 

N/A N/A N/A  
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DESCRIPTION:  The SE/4SE/4 of Section 17, Township 19 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, 40 acres 

 
CURSORY OWNERSHIP 

 
Name of Mineral Owners Interest Net Acres Leasehold and Expiration Date 

State of New Mexico 
 

1.00 40.00 UNLEASED 
 

    

TOTALS FOR MINERAL 
OWNERSHIP 

1.00 40.00  
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DESCRIPTION:  The NE/4SE/4 of Section 17, Township 19 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, 40 acres 

 
 
 

LEASEHOLD OWNERSHIP 
 

Interest Owners W.I. N.R.I. Net Acres Comments 
Catena Resources 
Operating, LLC 
18402 US HWY 281 N, 
Suite 258 
San Antonio, TX 78259 
 

N/A N/A N/A LEASED 
OGL 2142/128, 2142/135, 2142/247, 2142/123, 
and 2144/248 

WORKING 
INTEREST TOTALS 

N/A N/A N/A  
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DESCRIPTION:  The NE/4 and E/2SW/4 of Section 20, Township 19 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, 240 acres 
 

 
 

LEASEHOLD OWNERSHIP 
 

Interest Owners W.I. N.R.I. Net Acres Comments 
Mewbourne Oil 
Company 
500 West Texas, Suite 
1020 
Midland, TX 79701 

N/A N/A N/A LEASED – See runsheet for full list of OGLs 

WORKING 
INTEREST TOTALS 

N/A N/A N/A  
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DESCRIPTION:  The NW/4 of Section 20, Township 19 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, 160 acres 
 

CURSORY OWNERSHIP 
 

Name of Mineral Owners Interest Net Acres Leasehold and Expiration Date 
BP America Production Company 
P.O. Box 3092 
Houston, TX 77253 
 

N/A N/A UNLEASED 
 

    
TOTALS FOR MINERAL 
OWNERSHIP 

N/A N/A  

 
 

 



NW/4, W/2NE/4, E/2SW/4 Section 20, Township 19 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico

INSTR. TYPE RECORD VOL/PG or 
INSTR. NO.

EFFECTIVE 
DATE

FILING DATE GRANTOR GRANTEE RESEARCHER'S REMARKS

OGL OG 305/492 8/18/1977 9/23/1977 Peoples Securities Company Gulf Oil Corp. OGL for the NW/4 of Sec. 20

OGL OG 350/497 5/12/1982 6/11/1982 Peoples Security Company Gulf Oil Corp. OGL for the NW/4 of Sec. 20

CC Probate OPR 998/546 10/12/1982 1/13/2000 The Estate of Clara Pauline 
Parks, Deceased

The Public All interest was devised to the trust

Conveyance DR 409/625 12/31/1983 1/6/1984 Peoples Securities Company Amoco Production Company Conveys all UDMI in Sec. 20

CC Probate OPR 998/538 4/9/1990 6/13/1990 The Estate of Lester A. Parks, 
Deceased

The Public All interest was devised to the trust

MD OPR 1000/453 1/25/2000 1/28/2000 Bobby Parks, Ind and as Trustee 
under the LWT of Clara Parks 
and Lester A. Parks

Nancy B. Parks
Janet J. Tidwell
Diana K. Hammonds

Conveys all UDMI in Sec. 20

DD OPR 1009/476 3/16/2000 3/31/2000 Bobby Parks, DFPR of the Estate 
of Clara Pauline Parks

Bobby G. Parks, Trustee uwo Clara 
Pauline Parks

Conveys all UDMI in Sec. 20

Merger OPR 2153/152 1/16/2002 7/12/2019 Amoco Production Company BP America Production Company
P.O. Box 3092
Houston, TX 77253

Merger

OGL OPR 1741/659 7/5/2011 8/19/2011 Hooper & Sons, LLC Peregrine Production, LLC OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4

OGL OPR 1741/662 7/5/2011 8/19/2011 The Jeannine Hooper Byron 
Trust UTA dtd 6/18/2003

Peregrine Production, LLC OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4

OGL OPR 1741/666 7/5/2011 8/19/2011 Margaret A. Hooper Family 
Estate Trust

Peregrine Production, LLC OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4

OGL OPR 1766/336 2/21/2012 2/29/2012 Marcia M. Tidwell Featherstone Development 
Corporation

OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4

OGL OPR 1772/391 2/21/2012 4/10/2012 Merry A. McIntosh Living Trust 
dtd 1/13/2004

Featherstone Development 
Corporation

OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4

OGL OPR 1766/343 2/22/2012 2/29/2012 William P. McIntosh Featherstone Development 
Corporation

OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4

OGL OPR 1772/394 2/22/2012 4/10/2012 Janet J. Tidwell Featherstone Development 
Corporation

OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4

OGL OPR 1772/400 2/22/2012 4/10/2012 David C. McIntosh Featherstone Development 
Corporation

OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4

OGL OPR 1776/208 2/22/2012 5/3/2012 Nancy B. Parks Featherstone Development 
Corporation

OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4

OGL OPR 1776/211 2/22/2012 5/3/2012 Diana K. Hammonds Featherstone Development 
Corporation

OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4

OGL OPR 1766/346 2/27/2012 2/29/2012 Cindy A. Polk Featherstone Development 
Corporation

OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4

OGL OPR 1827/239 12/20/2012 3/25/2013 Bobby Parks, Ind and as IE of the 
Estate of Lester A. Parks and 
Clara Parks

Adventure Exploraiton Partners II, LLC OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4

MD OPR 1945/473 2/18/2015 3/2/2015 Marcia M. Tidwell William D. Polk
Cindy A. Polk

Conveys all UDMI in Sec. 20



NW/4, W/2NE/4, E/2SW/4 Section 20, Township 19 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico

INSTR. TYPE RECORD VOL/PG or 
INSTR. NO.

EFFECTIVE 
DATE

FILING DATE GRANTOR GRANTEE RESEARCHER'S REMARKS

MD OPR 1978/811 3/17/2015 9/8/2015 Margaret A. Hooper Family 
Estate Trust

Michael T. Hooper GST Trust
Deborah H. Wachsmuth GST Trust
Robert G. Hooper GST Trust
Jack P. Hooper GST Trust

Conveys all UDMI in Sec. 20

MD OPR 1954/378 4/13/2015 4/17/2015 Marcia M. Tidwell William D. Polk
Cindy A. Polk

Conveys all UDMI in Sec. 20

OGL OPR 1982/418 8/21/2015 9/24/2015 The Jeannine Hooper Byron 
Trust UTA dtd 6/18/2003

COG Operating LLC OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4
40 months

OGL OPR 1982/436 8/21/2015 9/24/2015 Hooper & Sons, LLC COG Operating LLC OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4
40 months

OGL OPR 1982/448 8/21/2015 9/24/2015 Margaret A. Hooper Family 
Estate Trust

COG Operating LLC OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4
40 months

OGL OPR 2100/486 3/13/2017 4/27/2017 Nancy B. Parks Scratch Properties, LLC OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4
3 years

OGL OPR 2100/491 3/13/2017 4/27/2017 Diana P. Hammonds Scratch Properties, LLC OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4
3 years

OGL OPR 2106/83 3/13/2017 5/24/2017 Janet J. Tidwell Scratch Properties, LLC OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4
3 years

OGL OPR 2094/766 3/15/2017 4/5/2017 Cindy A. Polk et vir William D. 
Polk

Scratch Properties, LLC OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4
3 years

OGL OPR 2094/768 3/15/2017 4/5/2017 Merry A. McIntosh Living Trust 
dtd 1/13/2004

Scratch Properties, LLC OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4
3 years

OGL OPR 2094/770 3/15/2017 4/5/2017 William P. McIntosh Scratch Properties, LLC OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4
3 years

OGL OPR 2094/772 3/15/2017 4/5/2017 David C. McIntosh Scratch Properties, LLC OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4
3 years

AOGL OPR 2111/266 5/31/2017 6/20/2017 Scratch Properties, LLC Ameredev New Mexico, LLC Assigns ARTI in and to all OGLs covering the NE/4 and 
E/2SW/4

AOGL OPR 2141/906 11/1/2018 11/8/2018 Ameredev New Mexico, LLC Mewbourne Oil Company
500 West Texas, Suite 1020
Midland, TX 79701

Assigns ARTI in and to all OGLs covering the NE/4 and 
E/2SW/4

OGL OPR 2142/125 11/2/2018 11/13/2018 Robert G. Hooper GST Trust KLMC, Inc. OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4
3 years

OGL OPR 2142/127 11/2/2018 11/13/2018 Deborah H. Wachsmuth GST 
Trust

KLMC, Inc. OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4
3 years

OGL OPR 2142/131 11/2/2018 11/13/2018 The Robert and Jeannine Byron 
Revocable Trust uta dtd 
6/18/2003

KLMC, Inc. OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4
3 years

OGL OPR 2142/136 11/2/2018 11/13/2018 Hooper & Sons, LLC KLMC, Inc. OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4
3 years

OGL OPR 2144/246 11/2/2018 1/2/2019 The Jeannine Hooper Byron 
Trust UTA dtd 6/18/2003

KLMC, Inc. OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4
3 years

OGL OPR 2144/249 11/9/2018 1/2/2019 Jack P. Hooper GST Trust KLMC, Inc. OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4
3 years

OGL OPR 2145/397 12/29/2018 1/30/2019 Michael T. Hooper GST Trust Boss Hog Royalties, LLC OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4
3 years



NW/4, W/2NE/4, E/2SW/4 Section 20, Township 19 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico

INSTR. TYPE RECORD VOL/PG or 
INSTR. NO.

EFFECTIVE 
DATE

FILING DATE GRANTOR GRANTEE RESEARCHER'S REMARKS

AOGL OPR 2149/569 2/1/2019 4/23/2019 KLMC, Inc. Catena Resources Operating LLC Assigns ARTI in and to all OGLs covering the NE/4 and 
E/2SW/4

MOGL OPR 2147/655 2/26/2019 3/18/2019 Beulah H. Simmons Trust FBO 
MJ Hand TUA 2/27/1975
James E. Simmons Trust FBO 
MJ Hand TUA 2/27/75

Catena Resources Operating LLC OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4
3 years

OGL OPR 2150/236 4/2/2019 5/7/2019 Randall R. Fort
Rfort Mineral Properties, LLC
Tommy L. Fort
Margi Fort Bruns
Robert Mitchell Raindl

Catena Resources Operating LLC OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4
3 years

MOGL OPR 2150/543 4/2/2019 5/14/2019 Margi Fort Burns Catena Resources Operating LLC OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4
3 years

MOGL OPR 2150/544 4/2/2019 5/14/2019 Tommy L. Fort Catena Resources Operating LLC OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4
3 years

MOGL OPR 2150/545 4/2/2019 5/14/2019 Randall R. Fort
Rfort Mineral Properties, LLC

Catena Resources Operating LLC OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4
3 years

MOGL OPR 2150/546 4/2/2019 5/14/2019 Robert Mitchell Raindl Catena Resources Operating LLC OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4
3 years

MOGL OPR 2150/547 4/2/2019 5/14/2019 Brent Raindl Catena Resources Operating LLC OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4
3 years

MOGL OPR 2150/548 4/2/2019 5/14/2019 Brandi Raindl Burns Catena Resources Operating LLC OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4
3 years

MOGL OPR 2150/549 4/2/2019 5/14/2019 Brady Lynn Raindl Catena Resources Operating LLC OGL for the NE/4 and E/2SW/4
3 years

AOGL OPR 2151/718 4/9/2019 6/11/2019 Boss Hog Royalties, LLC Catena Resources Operating LLC Assigns ARTI in and to OGL 2145/397

AOGL OPR 2153/716 6/1/2019 7/25/2019 Catena Resources Operating 
LLC

Mewbourne Oil Company
500 West Texas, Suite 1020
Midland, TX 79701

Assigns ARTI in and to all OGLs covering the NE/4 and 
E/2SW/4
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Water Right Summary
New Mexico Office of the State Engineer

Total Diversion:

WR File Number:

CAN

Primary Purpose:

Owner: VIRGIL LINAM

Primary Status: CANCELLED

IRR
get image list

L 01931

0

IRRIGATION

Total Acres:

Subbasin:

Subfile:

L

-

-Cross Reference:

-Cause/Case:

Header: -

Priority Status Acres Diversion Pod Number Source

Priority Summary

CAN 0 001/29/1953 L 01931

Place of Use

Q
16 Sec

Q
4 RngTws

Q
64

Q
256 Acres Diversion Use Priority Status Other Location DescCU

2 21 19S 35E 0 0 IRR 01/29/1953 CAN

4 21 19S 35E 0 0 IRR 01/29/1953 CAN

Current Points of Diversion

POD Number Source Tws RngSec X Y Other Location Desc
Q
4

Q
16

Q
64

(NAD83 UTM in meters)

Well Tag
L 01931 1 1 2 21 19S 35E 644314 3613786*

*An (*) after northing value indicates UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

Documents on File

Trn #      Doc       File/Act 1 2
Status

Transaction Desc. To   Acres Diversion Consumptive
From/

CHG PRC L-1931 T 0 0508465   COWNF    1958-04-22get
images

CAN FIN L-1931 T 0 0508462   APPRO    1953-02-21get
images

Source

SourceCUAcres Diversion PriorityUse Description
0 01/29/19530 GWIRR

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

19/26/19 4:10 PM Page 1 of WR SUMMARY - L 01931



Water Right Summary
New Mexico Office of the State Engineer

Total Diversion:

WR File Number:

PMT

Primary Purpose:

Owner: THELMA A. LINAM

Primary Status: PERMIT

STK
get image list

L 04626

3

72-12-1 LIVESTOCK WATERING

Total Acres:

Subbasin:

Subfile:

L

-

-Cross Reference:

-Cause/Case:

Header: -

Current Points of Diversion

POD Number Source Tws RngSec X Y Other Location Desc
Q
4

Q
16

Q
64

(NAD83 UTM in meters)

Well Tag
L 04626 4 1 16 19S 35E 643993 3614892*

*An (*) after northing value indicates UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

Documents on File

Trn #      Doc       File/Act 1 2
Status

Transaction Desc. To   Acres Diversion Consumptive
From/

PMT APR L 04626 T 3495904   72121    1961-04-13get
images

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

19/26/19 4:06 PM Page 1 of WR SUMMARY - L 04626



Water Right Summary
New Mexico Office of the State Engineer

Total Diversion:

WR File Number:

CAN

Primary Purpose:

Owner: SNYDER RANCHES INC

Primary Status: CANCELLED

COM
get image list

L 08234

0

COMMERCIAL

Total Acres:

Subbasin:

Subfile:

L

-

-Cross Reference:

-Cause/Case:

Header: -

Priority Status Acres Diversion Pod Number Source

Priority Summary

CAN 003/11/1981 L 08234 Shallow

L 08234 S Shallow

L 08234 S2 Shallow

Place of Use

Q
16 Sec

Q
4 RngTws

Q
64

Q
256 Acres Diversion Use Priority Status Other Location DescCU

20 19S 35E 0 COM CAN 1/2 MILE SOUTH OF WELL

Current Points of Diversion

POD Number Source Tws RngSec X Y Other Location Desc
Q
4

Q
16

Q
64

(NAD83 UTM in meters)

Well Tag
L 08234 Shallow 2 2 3 17 19S 35E 642487 3614566* MESCALERO RIDGE

#1
L 08234 S Shallow 4 4 1 18 19S 35E 640871 3614751*

L 08234 S2 Shallow 3 17 19S 35E 642192 3614259* N1/2

*An (*) after northing value indicates UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

Documents on File

Trn #      Doc       File/Act 1 2
Status

Transaction Desc. To   Acres Diversion Consumptive
From/

CAN FIN L 08234 S2 T 0488829   SUPPL    1983-01-12get
images

CAN FIN L 08234 S T 0488821   SUPPL    1982-12-09get
images

CAN FIN L 08234 T 0486389   APPRO    1981-09-03get
images

PMT LOG L 08234 T 3486291   72121    1980-03-17get
images

Source

SourceCUAcres Diversion PriorityUse Description
0 GWCOM

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

19/26/19 4:07 PM Page 1 of WR SUMMARY - L 08234



Water Right Summary
New Mexico Office of the State Engineer

Total Diversion:

WR File Number:

CAN

Primary Purpose:

Owner: SNYDER RANCHES INC

Primary Status: CANCELLED

COM
get image list

L 08234

0

COMMERCIAL

Total Acres:

Subbasin:

Subfile:

L

-

-Cross Reference:

-Cause/Case:

Header: -

Priority Status Acres Diversion Pod Number Source

Priority Summary

CAN 003/11/1981 L 08234 Shallow

L 08234 S Shallow

L 08234 S2 Shallow

Place of Use

Q
16 Sec

Q
4 RngTws

Q
64

Q
256 Acres Diversion Use Priority Status Other Location DescCU

20 19S 35E 0 COM CAN 1/2 MILE SOUTH OF WELL

Current Points of Diversion

POD Number Source Tws RngSec X Y Other Location Desc
Q
4

Q
16

Q
64

(NAD83 UTM in meters)

Well Tag
L 08234 Shallow 2 2 3 17 19S 35E 642487 3614566* MESCALERO RIDGE

#1
L 08234 S Shallow 4 4 1 18 19S 35E 640871 3614751*

L 08234 S2 Shallow 3 17 19S 35E 642192 3614259* N1/2

*An (*) after northing value indicates UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

Documents on File

Trn #      Doc       File/Act 1 2
Status

Transaction Desc. To   Acres Diversion Consumptive
From/

CAN FIN L 08234 S2 T 0488829   SUPPL    1983-01-12get
images

CAN FIN L 08234 S T 0488821   SUPPL    1982-12-09get
images

CAN FIN L 08234 T 0486389   APPRO    1981-09-03get
images

PMT LOG L 08234 T 3486291   72121    1980-03-17get
images

Source

SourceCUAcres Diversion PriorityUse Description
0 GWCOM

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

19/26/19 4:08 PM Page 1 of WR SUMMARY - L 08234



Water Right Summary
New Mexico Office of the State Engineer

Total Diversion:

WR File Number:

PMT

Primary Purpose:

Owner: KLEIN RANCH

Contact: FAYE L. KLEIN

Primary Status: PERMIT

DOL
get image list

L 09569

3

72-12-1 DOMESTIC AND LIVESTOCK WATERING

Total Acres:

Subbasin:

Subfile:

L

-

-Cross Reference:

-Cause/Case:

Header: -

Current Points of Diversion

POD Number Source Tws RngSec X Y Other Location Desc
Q
4

Q
16

Q
64

(NAD83 UTM in meters)

Well Tag
L 09569 Shallow 4 3 17 19S 35E 642394 3614063* 1971'FWL, 756'FSL

*An (*) after northing value indicates UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

Documents on File

Trn #      Doc       File/Act 1 2
Status

Transaction Desc. To   Acres Diversion Consumptive
From/

PMT LOG L 09569 T 3516389   72121    1984-10-03get
images

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

19/26/19 4:09 PM Page 1 of WR SUMMARY - L 09569



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Lonquist Field Services, LLC

RE: WILDRYE SWD #1

Austin, TX 78738

12912 HILL COUNTRY BLVD., SUITE F-200

TYLER MOEHLMAN

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/09/19  16:00.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-18-11.  Accreditation applies to 

drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials.  All accredited analytes are denoted by an asterisk (*).  For a 

complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred_certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2            Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2            Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4            Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through the State of New Mexico Environment Department for:

Method SM 9223-B    Total Coliform and E. coli (Colilert MMO-MUG)

Method EPA 524.2    Regulated VOCs and Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 552.2    Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices for State of Colorado and New Mexico.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody.  If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

October 17, 2019

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 12



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Lonquist Field Services, LLC

12912 HILL COUNTRY BLVD., SUITE F-200
TYLER MOEHLMANAustin TX, 78738
(512) 732-9816

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

WILDRYE SWD #1 Reported:

17-Oct-19 16:3432.652154 -103.471636

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

H903436-01L - 04626 09-Oct-19 16:0009-Oct-19 13:49Water

H903436-0232.642500 - 103.503759 09-Oct-19 16:0009-Oct-19 14:20Water

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 2 of 12



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Lonquist Field Services, LLC

12912 HILL COUNTRY BLVD., SUITE F-200
TYLER MOEHLMANAustin TX, 78738
(512) 732-9816

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

WILDRYE SWD #1 Reported:

17-Oct-19 16:3432.652154 -103.471636

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch
Reporting

Analyzed Method Notes DilutionUnits

L - 04626

H903436-01 (Water)

AnalystMDL

Cardinal Laboratories

Inorganic Compounds

10-Oct-195.00 mg/L 1 9092417 310.1ACAlkalinity, Bicarbonate 278

10-Oct-191.00 mg/L 1 9092417 310.1ACAlkalinity, Carbonate <1.00

10-Oct-194.00 mg/L 1 9101005 4500-Cl-BACChloride* 140

10-Oct-191.00 uS/cm 1 9101007 120.1ACConductivity* 777

10-Oct-190.100 pH Units 1 9101008 150.1ACpH* 7.52

10-Oct-19Ohms/m 1 9101007 120.1ACResistivity 12.9

10-Oct-190.000 [blank] 1 9101006 SM 2710FACSpecific Gravity @ 60° F 0.9998

11-Oct-1910.0 mg/L 1 9101102 375.4ACSulfate* 40.2

11-Oct-195.00 mg/L 1 9100312 160.1ACTDS* 511

10-Oct-194.00 mg/L 1 9092417 310.1ACAlkalinity, Total* 228

10-Oct-190.0100 mg/L 1 9101011 376.2ACSulfide, total <0.0100

Green Analytical Laboratories

Total Recoverable Metals by ICP (E200.7)

16-Oct-190.050 mg/L 1 B910150 EPA200.7JDABarium* 0.133

16-Oct-190.100 mg/L 1 B910150 EPA200.7JDACalcium* 84.3

16-Oct-190.050 mg/L 1 B910150 EPA200.7JDAIron* 0.227

16-Oct-190.100 mg/L 1 B910150 EPA200.7JDAMagnesium* 18.6

16-Oct-191.00 mg/L 1 B910150 EPA200.7JDAPotassium* 1.68

16-Oct-191.00 mg/L 1 B910150 EPA200.7JDASodium* 62.9

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 3 of 12



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Lonquist Field Services, LLC

12912 HILL COUNTRY BLVD., SUITE F-200
TYLER MOEHLMANAustin TX, 78738
(512) 732-9816

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

WILDRYE SWD #1 Reported:

17-Oct-19 16:3432.652154 -103.471636

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch
Reporting

Analyzed Method Notes DilutionUnits

32.642500 - 103.503759

H903436-02 (Water)

AnalystMDL

Cardinal Laboratories

Inorganic Compounds

10-Oct-195.00 mg/L 1 9092417 310.1ACAlkalinity, Bicarbonate 132

10-Oct-191.00 mg/L 1 9092417 310.1ACAlkalinity, Carbonate <1.00

10-Oct-194.00 mg/L 1 9101005 4500-Cl-BACChloride* 48.0

10-Oct-191.00 uS/cm 1 9101007 120.1ACConductivity* 358

10-Oct-190.100 pH Units 1 9101008 150.1ACpH* 8.06

10-Oct-19Ohms/m 1 9101007 120.1ACResistivity 27.9

10-Oct-190.000 [blank] 1 9101006 SM 2710FACSpecific Gravity @ 60° F 0.9982

11-Oct-1910.0 mg/L 1 9101102 375.4ACSulfate* 55.7

11-Oct-195.00 mg/L 1 9100312 160.1ACTDS* 225

10-Oct-194.00 mg/L 1 9092417 310.1ACAlkalinity, Total* 108

10-Oct-190.0100 mg/L 1 9101011 376.2ACSulfide, total 0.0107

Green Analytical Laboratories

Total Recoverable Metals by ICP (E200.7)

16-Oct-190.050 mg/L 1 B910150 EPA200.7JDABarium* <0.050

16-Oct-190.100 mg/L 1 B910150 EPA200.7JDACalcium* 25.2

16-Oct-190.050 mg/L 1 B910150 EPA200.7JDAIron* 5.14

16-Oct-190.100 mg/L 1 B910150 EPA200.7JDAMagnesium* 9.10

16-Oct-191.00 mg/L 1 B910150 EPA200.7JDAPotassium* 2.30

16-Oct-191.00 mg/L 1 B910150 EPA200.7JDASodium* 33.1

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 4 of 12



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Lonquist Field Services, LLC

12912 HILL COUNTRY BLVD., SUITE F-200
TYLER MOEHLMANAustin TX, 78738
(512) 732-9816

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

WILDRYE SWD #1 Reported:

17-Oct-19 16:3432.652154 -103.471636

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Inorganic Compounds - Quality Control

Cardinal Laboratories

Batch 9092417 - General Prep - Wet Chem

Blank (9092417-BLK1) Prepared: 24-Sep-19 Analyzed: 27-Sep-19

Alkalinity, Carbonate ND 1.00 mg/L

Alkalinity, Bicarbonate 5.00 5.00 mg/L

Alkalinity, Total 4.00 4.00 mg/L

LCS (9092417-BS1) Prepared: 24-Sep-19 Analyzed: 27-Sep-19

Alkalinity, Carbonate ND 2.50 80-120mg/L

Alkalinity, Bicarbonate 292 12.5 80-120mg/L

Alkalinity, Total 240 10.0 250 80-12096.0mg/L

LCS Dup (9092417-BSD1) Prepared: 24-Sep-19 Analyzed: 27-Sep-19

Alkalinity, Carbonate ND 2.50 2080-120mg/L

Alkalinity, Bicarbonate 305 12.5 2080-120 4.18mg/L

Alkalinity, Total 250 10.0 250 2080-120100 4.08mg/L

Batch 9100312 - Filtration

Blank (9100312-BLK1) Prepared: 03-Oct-19 Analyzed: 07-Oct-19

TDS ND 5.00 mg/L

LCS (9100312-BS1) Prepared: 03-Oct-19 Analyzed: 07-Oct-19

TDS 525 527 80-12099.6mg/L

Duplicate (9100312-DUP1) Prepared: 03-Oct-19 Analyzed: 07-Oct-19Source: H903373-01

TDS 261 5.00 248 205.11mg/L

Batch 9101005 - General Prep - Wet Chem

Blank (9101005-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10-Oct-19

Chloride ND 4.00 mg/L

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 5 of 12



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Lonquist Field Services, LLC

12912 HILL COUNTRY BLVD., SUITE F-200
TYLER MOEHLMANAustin TX, 78738
(512) 732-9816

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

WILDRYE SWD #1 Reported:

17-Oct-19 16:3432.652154 -103.471636

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Inorganic Compounds - Quality Control

Cardinal Laboratories

Batch 9101005 - General Prep - Wet Chem

LCS (9101005-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10-Oct-19

Chloride 108 4.00 100 80-120108mg/L

LCS Dup (9101005-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10-Oct-19

Chloride 104 4.00 100 2080-120104 3.77mg/L

Batch 9101006 - General Prep - Wet Chem

Duplicate (9101006-DUP1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10-Oct-19Source: H903436-01

Specific Gravity @ 60° F 1.002 0.000 0.9998 200.240[blank]

Batch 9101007 - General Prep - Wet Chem

LCS (9101007-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10-Oct-19

Conductivity 463 500 80-12092.6uS/cm

Duplicate (9101007-DUP1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10-Oct-19Source: H903436-01

Conductivity 777 1.00 777 200.00uS/cm

Resistivity 12.9 12.9 200.00Ohms/m

Batch 9101008 - General Prep - Wet Chem

LCS (9101008-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10-Oct-19

pH 7.09 7.00 90-110101pH Units

Duplicate (9101008-DUP1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10-Oct-19Source: H903429-01

pH 7.14 0.100 7.11 200.421pH Units

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Lonquist Field Services, LLC

12912 HILL COUNTRY BLVD., SUITE F-200
TYLER MOEHLMANAustin TX, 78738
(512) 732-9816

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

WILDRYE SWD #1 Reported:

17-Oct-19 16:3432.652154 -103.471636

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Inorganic Compounds - Quality Control

Cardinal Laboratories

Batch 9101011 - General Prep - Wet Chem

Blank (9101011-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10-Oct-19

Sulfide, total ND 0.0100 mg/L

Duplicate (9101011-DUP1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10-Oct-19Source: H903429-01

Sulfide, total 5.49 0.0100 5.62 202.47mg/L

Batch 9101102 - General Prep - Wet Chem

Blank (9101102-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11-Oct-19

Sulfate ND 10.0 mg/L

LCS (9101102-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11-Oct-19

Sulfate 22.8 10.0 20.0 80-120114mg/L

LCS Dup (9101102-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11-Oct-19

Sulfate 20.8 10.0 20.0 2080-120104 9.18mg/L

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Lonquist Field Services, LLC

12912 HILL COUNTRY BLVD., SUITE F-200
TYLER MOEHLMANAustin TX, 78738
(512) 732-9816

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

WILDRYE SWD #1 Reported:

17-Oct-19 16:3432.652154 -103.471636

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Total Recoverable Metals by ICP (E200.7) - Quality Control

Green Analytical Laboratories

Batch B910150 - Total Rec. 200.7/200.8/200.2

Blank (B910150-BLK1) Prepared: 15-Oct-19 Analyzed: 16-Oct-19

Iron ND 0.050 mg/L

Potassium ND 1.00 mg/L

Barium ND 0.050 mg/L

Magnesium ND 0.100 mg/L

Calcium ND 0.100 mg/L

Sodium ND 1.00 mg/L

LCS (B910150-BS1) Prepared: 15-Oct-19 Analyzed: 16-Oct-19

Sodium 3.22 1.00 3.24 85-11599.4mg/L

Potassium 8.01 1.00 8.00 85-115100mg/L

Magnesium 20.1 0.100 20.0 85-115101mg/L

Iron 3.93 0.050 4.00 85-11598.2mg/L

Calcium 3.94 0.100 4.00 85-11598.6mg/L

Barium 1.94 0.050 2.00 85-11597.2mg/L

LCS Dup (B910150-BSD1) Prepared: 15-Oct-19 Analyzed: 16-Oct-19

Magnesium 19.7 0.100 20.0 2085-11598.3 2.26mg/L

Potassium 7.97 1.00 8.00 2085-11599.7 0.508mg/L

Calcium 3.92 0.100 4.00 2085-11598.0 0.561mg/L

Sodium 3.18 1.00 3.24 2085-11598.1 1.26mg/L

Barium 1.92 0.050 2.00 2085-11595.8 1.41mg/L

Iron 3.87 0.050 4.00 2085-11596.9 1.37mg/L

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions 

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.***

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C-

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL LABORATORIES
SCALE INDEX WATER ANALYSIS REPORT
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Well Name API Section Township Range Unit Formation ph tds_mgL sodium_mgL calcium_mgL iron_mgL magnesium_mgL manganese_mgL chloride_mgL bicarbonate_mgL sulfate_mgL co2_mgL
MONUMENT 12 STATE #025  30‐025‐34470 12 19S 36E D ABO 6.7 56387 20461.9 1468.85 5.205 365.391 35220.2 689.142 26.025
MONUMENT 12 STATE #014  30‐025‐34191 12 19S 36E C ABO 6.91 57619.4 19538.5 2328.87 0.4168 507.454 0.1042 33819.2 597.066 2738.38
MONUMENT 1 STATE #020  30‐025‐34310 1 19S 36E N ABO 7.34 54511.6 18350.7 2288.12 1.5615 475.737 31938.9 626.682 2557.74
MONUMENT 11 STATE #030  30‐025‐34778 11 19S 36E P ABO 6.69 84094.8 27213.9 5045.49 386.232 1000.16 52487.1 529.872 2468.48
LEA 403 STATE #004  30‐025‐20378 17 18S 35E D ABO 7.37 39874 22440 545 1529
FEDERAL PT #001  30‐025‐04023 20 19S 36E K ARTESIA 257353 158500 187 1108
NORTHWEST EUMONT UNIT #156  30‐025‐04099 33 19S 36E H ARTESIA 68631 38110 405 4317
RIMFIRE STATE #001  30‐025‐03124 22 18S 35E P ARTESIA 27668 14560 1221 1888
RIMFIRE STATE #001  30‐025‐03124 22 18S 35E P ARTESIA 202925 127900 357 737
STATE NPA #001  30‐025‐03156 6 19S 35E L BONE SPRING 7.7 25800 14100 830 1120
STATE NPA #001  30‐025‐03156 6 19S 35E L BONE SPRING 53622 30550 1123 2280
STATE NPA #001  30‐025‐03156 6 19S 35E L BONE SPRING 6.6 195200 118000 220 1030
SHOOTING STAR STATE SWD #001  30‐025‐29805 11 18S 35E J BONE SPRING 6.2 15600 2.5 981.9 148248 244 650
HAMON STATE #001  30‐025‐03140 27 18S 35E K BONE SPRING 154510 96360 430 1210
LEA 403 STATE #001  30‐025‐03126 22 18S 35E D BONE SPRING 6.72 255451 156699 327 779
IRONHOUSE 19 STATE COM #001H 30‐025‐40676 19 18S 35E N BONE SPRING 2ND SAND 6.4 182863.9 58171 4944.4 49 1892.6 1.38 113954 195.2 0 30
IRONHOUSE 19 STATE COM #004H 30‐025‐41245 19 18S 35E M BONE SPRING 2ND SAND 6.2 189029.2 64016.2 5319.3 38.8 2044.4 1.48 113566 158.6 0 20
IRONHOUSE 19 STATE COM #001H 30‐025‐40676 19 18S 35E N BONE SPRING 2ND SAND 6.2 178799 62014 4341 39 1978 1 109565 2440 1890 190
IRONHOUSE 19 STATE COM #002H 30‐025‐41094 19 18S 35E P BONE SPRING 2ND SAND 6 205332 72646 4828 39 2316 2 130450 488 1503 180
IRONHOUSE 20 STATE COM #001  30‐025‐40611 20 18S 35E O BONE SPRING 2ND SAND 6.07 186865 65638 4698 16 1700 1 116510 1098 1804 180
IRONHOUSE 20 STATE #002H 30‐025‐40748 20 18S 35E P BONE SPRING 2ND SAND 6.6 196865 66738 4631 23 1790 1 116580 1298 1894 130
IRONHOUSE 19 STATE COM #003H 30‐025‐41050 19 18S 35E O BONE SPRING 2ND SAND 6.15 178457 56874 6125 22 1457 1 125412 845 849 190
LEA 4011 STATE #001  30‐025‐20173 8 18S 35E N DEVONIAN 8.3 101057 58100 732 3050
LEA 403 STATE #005  30‐025‐20404 17 18S 35E F DEVONIAN 7.02 142213 84200 769 2350
NIX C #001  30‐025‐03114 13 18S 35E M DEVONIAN 28813 16520 1207 362
LEA J FEDERAL #002  30‐025‐03118 14 18S 35E P DEVONIAN 27719 14870 392 1956
REEVES 26 #002  30‐025‐03135 26 18S 35E N DEVONIAN 8788 3180 550 2000
NORTH MONUMENT G/SA UNIT #016  30‐025‐04063 25 19S 36E P GRAYBURG 6.6 2394 601 122 4577 463 312
NORTH MONUMENT G/SA UNIT #016  30‐025‐04063 25 19S 36E P GRAYBURG 8.6 2777 237 228 4799 592 352
NORTH MONUMENT G/SA UNIT #016  30‐025‐04063 25 19S 36E P GRAYBURG 7.3 3035 482 204 5326 1065 352
W B MAVEETY #007  30‐025‐21886 35 19S 36E G GRAYBURG/SAN ANDRES 7.8 7092 3499 320 660
SELBY MAVEETY #001Y 30‐025‐04129 35 19S 36E N GRAYBURG/SAN ANDRES 8.24 17294 9760 921 0
NORTH MONUMENT G/SA UNIT #014  30‐025‐04053 25 19S 36E N GRAYBURG/SAN ANDRES 148449 87540 587 5531
NORTH MONUMENT G/SA UNIT #016  30‐025‐04063 25 19S 36E P GRAYBURG/SAN ANDRES 10464 5326 1065 352
NORTH MONUMENT G/SA UNIT #016  30‐025‐04063 25 19S 36E P GRAYBURG/SAN ANDRES 8469 4577 463 312
REEVES ADQ STATE #002  30‐025‐03115 14 18S 35E H PENNSYLVANIAN 10202 4060 561 2598
STATE KW 23 #001  30‐025‐03130 23 18S 35E A PENNSYLVANIAN 28417 15910 560 1244
WEST PEARL QUEEN UNIT #117  30‐025‐03241 29 19S 35E K PENROSE 5.8
WEST PEARL QUEEN UNIT #127  30‐025‐03242 29 19S 35E P PENROSE 5.8
WEST PEARL QUEEN UNIT #112  30‐025‐03244 29 19S 35E F PENROSE 5.8
WEST PEARL QUEEN UNIT #124  30‐025‐03229 28 19S 35E O PENROSE 6.7 69960 15974 4606 149248 352 711
WEST PEARL QUEEN UNIT #103  30‐025‐03247 29 19S 35E C QUEEN 6.5 65212 19975 5522 151575 141 940
WEST PEARL QUEEN UNIT #103  30‐025‐03247 29 19S 35E C QUEEN 6.7 78188 8394 7165 154968 65 1432
WEST PEARL QUEEN UNIT #118  30‐025‐03248 29 19S 35E J QUEEN 5 64824 15418 7662 149504 35 257
WEST PEARL QUEEN UNI #141  30‐025‐03284 33 19S 35E C QUEEN 6.4 59508 15080 6914 138040 38 418
RECORD #002  30‐025‐03307 35 19S 35E G SAN ANDRES 66415 39600 313 993
RECORD #002  30‐025‐03307 35 19S 35E G SAN ANDRES 73409 43880 450 865
GRAHAM STATE NCT F #003  30‐025‐12476 36 19S 36E J SAN ANDRES 6.5 3454 1192 16406 611
NORTHWEST EUMONT UNIT #156  30‐025‐04099 33 19S 36E H SAN ANDRES 7 22745 2211 848 38119 405 4317
GRAHAM STATE NCT F #003  30‐025‐12476 36 19S 36E J SAN ANDRES 6.5 4687 3454 1192 16406 611
GRAHAM STATE NCT F #003  30‐025‐12476 36 19S 36E J SAN ANDRES 26344
CENTRAL VACUUM UNIT #117  30‐025‐20954 6 18S 35E O SAN ANDRES 168780 101000 360 3000
SINCLAIR STATE #002  30‐025‐03123 21 18S 35E A WOLFCAMP 7.08 60950 33568 1087 3049

Produced Water Samples
Wildrye Fee SWD No. 1
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DETERMINATION AND NOTICE OF AFFECTED PARTIES – NEW MEXICO 

If an operator or mineral lessee has legal acreage or leases within one mile of the proposed salt water 
disposal well, their contact information is collected for notification purposes. Legal acreage of offset 
operators is gathered from the New Mexico Oil Conservation District’s Permitting website. Minerals 
leased from the federal government are determined by referencing the Bureau of Land Management’s 
Land and Mineral System Reports database. Minerals leased from the state government are determined 
by referencing the New Mexico State Land Office’s Data Access database. Contact information for the 
affected parties is then extracted from the reports that were filed with the appropriate regulatory agency. 
Should any private minerals that are not public information fall within the one-mile radius, a title search 
was performed to discover the current lessee of those minerals or identifying the mineral owner of the 
acreage.  

Notices were sent for the Wildrye Fee SWD No. 1 application by mailing them a copy of Form C-108 on 
1/24/2020. The individual tracking numbers are attached in the following pages of this application. 
Receipt of each application will be monitored and presented to the Oil Conservation Division upon 
request.  

 

  

 Tyler Moehlman 
 Petroleum Engineer 
  
 Project:  Blackbuck Resources, LLC 
   Wildrye Fee SWD No. 1 
 



Lonquist & CO LLC
1001 McKinney Street
Ste 1650
Houston, TX 77002
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OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
DISTRICT I
1625 N FRENCH DRIVE
2157 - WILDRYE FEE #1
HOBBS, NM 88240

2157 - WILDRYE FEE #1

RETURN RECEIPT (ELECTRONIC)

Total Postage: $ 6.25

Reference Number:



Lonquist & CO LLC
1001 McKinney Street
Ste 1650
Houston, TX 77002
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BUREAU OF LAND MGMT
301 DINOSAUR TRAIL
2157 - WILDRYE FEE #1
SANTA FE, NM 87508

2157 - WILDRYE FEE #1

RETURN RECEIPT (ELECTRONIC)

Total Postage: $ 6.25

Reference Number:



Lonquist & CO LLC
1001 McKinney Street
Ste 1650
Houston, TX 77002
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FAITH CROSBY OGMD/WATER
NEW MEXICO LAND OFFICE
310 OLD SANTA FE TRAIL
2157 - WILDRYE FEE #1
SANTA FE, NM 87501

2157 - WILDRYE FEE #1

RETURN RECEIPT (ELECTRONIC)

Total Postage: $ 6.25

Reference Number:



Lonquist & CO LLC
1001 McKinney Street
Ste 1650
Houston, TX 77002
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L&K RANCH LLC
PO BOX 1503
2157 - WILDRYE FEE #1
HOBBS, NM 88241

2157 - WILDRYE FEE #1

RETURN RECEIPT (ELECTRONIC)

Total Postage: $ 6.25

Reference Number:



Lonquist & CO LLC
1001 McKinney Street
Ste 1650
Houston, TX 77002
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CATENA RESOURCES OPERATING LLC
18402 US HWY 281 N
SUITE 258
2157 - WILDRYE FEE #1
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78259

2157 - WILDRYE FEE #1

RETURN RECEIPT (ELECTRONIC)

Total Postage: $ 6.25

Reference Number:



Lonquist & CO LLC
1001 McKinney Street
Ste 1650
Houston, TX 77002
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BP AMERICA PRODUCTION COMPANY
PO BOX 3092
2157 - WILDRYE FEE #1
HOUSTON, TX 77253

2157 - WILDRYE FEE #1

RETURN RECEIPT (ELECTRONIC)

Total Postage: $ 6.25

Reference Number:



Lonquist & CO LLC
1001 McKinney Street
Ste 1650
Houston, TX 77002
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CHEVRON USA INC
6301 DEAUVILLE BLVD
2157 - WILDRYE FEE #1
MIDLAND , TX 79706

2157 - WILDRYE FEE #1

RETURN RECEIPT (ELECTRONIC)

Total Postage: $ 6.25

Reference Number:



Lonquist & CO LLC
1001 McKinney Street
Ste 1650
Houston, TX 77002
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COG OPERATING LLC
COG OPERATING LLC (BLM)
600 W ILLINOIS AVE
2157 - WILDRYE FEE #1
MIDLAND , TX 79701-4882

2157 - WILDRYE FEE #1

RETURN RECEIPT (ELECTRONIC)

Total Postage: $ 6.25

Reference Number:



Lonquist & CO LLC
1001 McKinney Street
Ste 1650
Houston, TX 77002
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MEWBOURNE OIL CO
500 W TEXAS ST
STE 1020
2157 - WILDRYE FEE #1
MIDLAND , TX 79701

2157 - WILDRYE FEE #1

RETURN RECEIPT (ELECTRONIC)

Total Postage: $ 6.25

Reference Number:



Lonquist & CO LLC
1001 McKinney Street
Ste 1650
Houston, TX 77002
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MEWBOURNE OIL CO
PO BOX 5270
2157 - WILDRYE FEE #1
HOBBS, NM 88241

2157 - WILDRYE FEE #1

RETURN RECEIPT (ELECTRONIC)

Total Postage: $ 6.25

Reference Number:



Lonquist & CO LLC
1001 McKinney Street
Ste 1650
Houston, TX 77002
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PYRAMID ENERGY INC
(OPERATING RIGHTS)
14100 SAN PEDRO
STE 700
2157 - WILDRYE FEE #1
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78232

2157 - WILDRYE FEE #1

RETURN RECEIPT (ELECTRONIC)

Total Postage: $ 6.25

Reference Number:



Lonquist & CO LLC
1001 McKinney Street
Ste 1650
Houston, TX 77002
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9314 8699 0430 0068 0171 05
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RUTTER & WILBANKS
(OPERATING RIGHTS)
PO BOX 3186
2157 - WILDRYE FEE #1
MIDLAND , TX 79702

2157 - WILDRYE FEE #1

RETURN RECEIPT (ELECTRONIC)

Total Postage: $ 6.25

Reference Number:



Lonquist & CO LLC
1001 McKinney Street
Ste 1650
Houston, TX 77002
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SHELL PIPELINE & CORTEZ
ATTN: LAND
PO BOX 2648
2157 - WILDRYE FEE #1
HOUSTON, TX 77252

2157 - WILDRYE FEE #1

RETURN RECEIPT (ELECTRONIC)

Total Postage: $ 6.25

Reference Number:



Lonquist & CO LLC
1001 McKinney Street
Ste 1650
Houston, TX 77002
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WPX  ENERGY PERMIAN LLC
3500 ONE WILLIAMS CENTER
2157 - WILDRYE FEE #1
TULSA, OK 74172

2157 - WILDRYE FEE #1

RETURN RECEIPT (ELECTRONIC)

Total Postage: $ 6.25

Reference Number:



Lonquist & CO LLC
1001 McKinney Street
Ste 1650
Houston, TX 77002
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XERIC OIL & GAS CORP
(OPERATING RIGHTS)
PO BOX 352
2157 - WILDRYE FEE #1
MIDLAND , TX 79702-0352

2157 - WILDRYE FEE #1

RETURN RECEIPT (ELECTRONIC)

Total Postage: $ 6.25

Reference Number:





 
 
Side 2 
 
III.  WELL DATA 
 
A.  The following well data must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application.  The data must be both in tabular and 

schematic form and shall include: 
 

(1) Lease name; Well No.; Location by Section, Township and Range; and footage location within the section. 
 

(2) Each casing string used with its size, setting depth, sacks of cement used, hole size, top of cement, and how such top was 
determined. 

 
(3) A description of the tubing to be used including its size, lining material, and setting depth. 

 
(4) The name, model, and setting depth of the packer used or a description of any other seal system or assembly used. 

 
Division District Offices have supplies of Well Data Sheets which may be used or which may be used as models for this purpose. 
Applicants for several identical wells may submit a "typical data sheet" rather than submitting the data for each well. 

 
B. The following must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application.  All items must be addressed for the initial well.  

Responses for additional wells need be shown only when different.  Information shown on schematics need not be repeated. 
 

(1) The name of the injection formation and, if applicable, the field or pool name. 
 

(2) The injection interval and whether it is perforated or open-hole. 
 

(3) State if the well was drilled for injection or, if not, the original purpose of the well. 
 

(4) Give the depths of any other perforated intervals and detail on the sacks of cement or bridge plugs used to seal off such 
perforations. 

 
(5) Give the depth to and the name of the next higher and next lower oil or gas zone in the area of the well, if any. 

 
XIV. PROOF OF NOTICE 
 

All applicants must furnish proof that a copy of the application has been furnished, by certified or registered mail, to the owner of the 
surface of the land on which the well is to be located and to each leasehold operator within one-half mile of the well location. 

 
Where an application is subject to administrative approval, a proof of publication must be submitted.  Such proof shall consist of a 
copy of the legal advertisement which was published in the county in which the well is located.  The contents of such advertisement 
must include: 

 
(1) The name, address, phone number, and contact party for the applicant; 

 
(2) The intended purpose of the injection well; with the exact location of single wells or the Section, 

Township, and Range location of multiple wells; 
 

(3) The formation name and depth with expected maximum injection rates and pressures; and, 
 

(4) A notation that interested parties must file objections or requests for hearing with the Oil Conservation Division, 1220 South St. 
Francis Dr., Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, within 15 days. 

 
NO ACTION WILL BE TAKEN ON THE APPLICATION UNTIL PROPER PROOF OF NOTICE HAS BEEN SUBMITTED. 

 
NOTICE: Surface owners or offset operators must file any objections or requests for hearing of administrative applications within 15 days 
from the date this application was mailed to them. 



Side 1                                                                                                     INJECTION WELL DATA SHEET 
 
OPERATOR: Blackbuck Resources, LLC 
 
WELL NAME & NUMBER: Wildrye Fee SWD No. 1  
 
WELL LOCATION:          410’ FNL 240’ FEL                       A                          20                       19S                35E 
                                          FOOTAGE LOCATION                            UNIT LETTER                         SECTION           TOWNSHIP             RANGE 
 
                           WELLBORE SCHEMATIC                                                                                              WELL CONSTRUCTION DATA 

 
Surface Casing 

 
Hole Size: 26”

 
Casing Size: 20”

 
Cemented with: 4,376 sks 

 
or _________________________ ft3

 
Top of Cement: surface 

 
Method Determined: circulation

 
Intermediate Casing 

 
Hole Size: 17.5”

 
Casing Size: 13.375”

 
Cemented with: 2,558 sks 

 
or _________________________ ft3

 
Top of Cement: surface 

 
Method Determined: circulation

 
Production Casing 

 
Hole Size: 12.250”

 
Casing Size: 9.625”

 
Cemented with: 1,787 sks 

 
or _________________________ ft3

 
Top of Cement: surface 

 
Method Determined: circulation

 
Liner 

 
Hole Size: 8.500”

 
Casing Size: 7.625”

 
Cemented with: 331 sks 

 
or _________________________ ft3

 
Top of Cement: 9,791’ 

 
Method Determined: calculation

 
Total Depth: 15,660’

 

 
Injection Interval

 
14,050 feet

 
to 15,660 feet

 
(Open Hole)



Side 2 
 
 

INJECTION WELL DATA SHEET 
 

Tubing Size: 5.5”, 23 lb/ft, P-110, UFJ from 0’- 14,000’  
Lining Material: Duoline 
 
Type of Packer: Nickel Plated Double Grip Retrievable Packer or Equivalent 
 
Packer Setting Depth: 14,000’ 
 
Other Type of Tubing/Casing Seal (if applicable): __________________________________________ 
 
 

Additional Data 
 
 
1. Is this a new well drilled for injection?                     ___X___Yes               No 
 

If no, for what purpose was the well originally drilled?  
 ______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
2. Name of the Injection Formation: Devonian-Silurian, Fusselman 
 
3. Name of Field or Pool (if applicable): SWD; Devonian-Silurian 97869______________________ 

 
4. Has the well ever been perforated in any other zone(s)?  List all such perforated 

intervals and give plugging detail, i.e. sacks of cement or plug(s) used.  
 
No, new drill. 

 
5. Give the name and depths of any oil or gas zones underlying or overlying the proposed 

injection zone in this area:  
 
Delaware Mountain Group: 5,862’ 
Bone Spring: 7,372’ 
Wolfcamp: 10,091’ 
Strawn: 11,110’ 
Morrow: 12,678’ 
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Casing/Tubing Information

Label 1 2 3 4 5

Type
Surface Intermediate Prodcution Liner

Tubing

OD 20" 13-3/8" 9-5/8" 7-5/8" 5-1/2"

WT 0.438" 0.48" 0.545" 12.415" 0.415"

ID 19.124" 12.415" 8.535" 6.625" 4.670"

Drift ID 18.936" 12.259" 8.379" 6.5" 4.545"

COD 21" 14.375" 10.625" 7.625" 5.5"

Weight

94 lb/ft 68 lb/ft 53.5 lb/ft 39 lb/ft 23 lb/ft

Grade J-55 BTC HCL-80 BTC HCL-80 BTC P-110 UFJ P-110 UFJ

Hole Size 26" 17-1/2" 12-1/4" 8-1/2" 6-1/8"

Depth Set 1,890' 5,862' 10,091'

Top: 9,791

Bottom: 14,050'

14,000'

TOC

Circulate to

surface

Circulate to

surface

Circulate to

surface

9,791'
N/A

Volume
4,376 sks 2,558 sks 1,787 sks

331 sks N/A

% Excess 150% 75%

Stage 1: 50%

Stage 2: 0%

25% N/A

Wildrye Fee SWD No. 1

Texas License F-9147

12912 Hill Country Blvd. Ste F-200

Austin, Texas 78738

Tel: 512.732.9812

Fax: 512.732.9816

  Country: USA

  Location:

  State/Province: New Mexico

  Site: 410 FNL & 240 FEL

  County/Parish: Lea

  Survey: S20-T19S-R35E

NMOCD District No: 1

  Project No: 2157

  Date: 09/25/2019

  API No: N/A   Field: Devonian-Silurian

  Well Type/Status: SWD

  Rev No: 1

TD @ 15,660'

(Verified by logging while drilling)

  Drawn: TFM   Reviewed:

  Approved:

  Notes:

Blackbuck Resources, LLC

Injection Interval

14,050'-15,660'

(Devonian, Fussellman)

Rustler @ 1,890'

Bone Spring @ 7,372'

Wolfcamp @ 10,091'

Devonian @ 14,050'

Packer @ 14,000'

5

Atoka @ 11,722'

2

4

1

3

Strawn @ 11,110'

Morrow @ 12,678'

Delaware

Mountain Group @ 5,862'

DV Tool @ 5,837'

Montoya @ 15,660'



 
Blackbuck Resources, LLC 

Wildrye Fee SWD No. 1 

FORM C-108 Supplemental Information 
 
III. Well Data 

A. Wellbore Information   
1.   

Well information 
Lease Name Wildrye Fee SWD 

Well No. 1 
Location  S-20 T-19S R-35E  

Footage Location 410’ FNL & 240’ FEL 
2.  

a. Wellbore Description 

Type Surface Intermediate Production Liner 
OD 20” 13-3/8” 9-5/8” 7-5/8” 
WT 0.438” 0.480” 0.545” 0.500” 
ID 19.124” 12.415” 8.535” 6.625” 

Drift ID 18.936” 12.259” 8.379” 6.5” 
COD 21” 14.375” 10.625” 7.625” 

Weight 94 lb/ft 68 lb/ft 53.5 lb/ft 39 lb/ft 
Grade J-55 BTC HCL-80 BTC HCL-80 BTC P-110 UFJ 

Hole Size 26” 17-1/2” 12-1/4” 8-1/2” 
Depth Set 1,890’ 5,862’ 10,091’ 9,791’ – 14,050’ 
 

  



 
b. Cementing Program 

Casing String Surface Intermediate Production Liner 

Lead Cement HalCem NeoCem Stage 1: NeoCem 
Stage 2: NeoCem Versacem 

Lead Cement 
Volume 3,339 sks 2,090 sks Stage 1: 468 sks 

Stage 2: 692 sks 331 sks 

Lead Cement 
Density 13.7 lbm/gal 11 lbm/gal Stage 1: 11 lbm/gal 

Stage 2: 11 lbm/gal 14.5 lbm/gal 

Tail Cement HalCem NeoCem Stage 1: NeoCem 
Stage 2: HalCem - 

Tail Cement 
Volume 1,037 sks 468 sks Stage 1: 577 sks 

Stage 2: 50 sks - 

Tail Cement 
Density 14.8 lbm/gal 13.2 lbm/gal Stage 1: 14.5 lbm/gal 

Stage 2: 14.8 lbm/gal - 

Cement Excess 150% 75% Stage 1: 50% 
Stage 2: 0% 25% 

Total Sacks 4,376 sks 2,558 sks 1,787 sks 331 sks 

TOC Surface Surface Stage 1: DV Tool @ 5,812’ 
Stage 2: Surface 9,791’ 

Method Circulate Circulate Circulated CBL 
 

3. Tubing Description  

Tubing Information 
OD 5-1/2” 
WT 0.415” 
ID 4.670” 

Drift ID 4.545” 
COD 5.5” 

Weight 23 lb/ft 
Grade P-110 UFJ 

Depth Set 14,000’ 
 
Tubing will be lined with Duoline. 
 

4. Packer Description 
 

7-5/8” x 5-1/2” Permanent Packer with High Temp Elastomer and Full Inconel 925 trim 
 
 
 

B. Completion Information 
 



1. Injection Formation: Devonian, Fusselman 
2. Gross Injection Interval: 14,050’ – 15,660’ 

 
Completion Type: Open Hole 

 
3. Drilled for injection. 

 
4. See the attached wellbore schematic. 

 
5. Oil and Gas Bearing Zones within area of well:  

 
Formation Depth 

Delaware Mountain Group 5,862’ 
Bone Spring 7,372’ 
Wolfcamp 10,091’ 

Strawn 11,110’ 
Morrow 12,678’ 

 
VI. Area of Review 
 
One (1) well penetrated the injection zone within a one-mile radius of the proposed well. The Toro 21 
State Com No. 1Y, an active Wolfcamp Producer operated by WPX Energy Permian, previously 
penetrated the Devonian. When the well was operated by Louis Dreyfus Natural Gas Corp., the initial 
well drilled into the Devonian approximately one-hundred (100) feet into the Devonian. The well was 
drilled to 13,960’, and eventually was plugged back on November 1998. Since plugging back the 
Devonian, the well has three (3) total cast iron bridge plugs set above the Devonian and is now currently 
producing from the Wolfcamp formation. The plugs and cement behind pipe isolate the proposed 
injection interval and impede fluid migration out of the injection zone. 
 
A plugging schematic of the Toro 21 State Com. No. 1Y well is attached in this permit packet.  
  
VII. Proposed Operation Data 

 
1. Proposed Daily Rate of Fluids to be Injection: 

 
Average Volume: 20,000 BPD 
Maximum Volume: 25,000 BPD 
 

2. Closed System 
 

3. Anticipated Injection Pressure: 
 
Average Injection Pressure: 2,108 PSI (surface pressure) 
Maximum Injection Pressure: 2,810 PSI (surface pressure) 

 
4. The injection fluid is to be locally produced water. It is expected that the source water will 

predominantly be from the Bone Spring and Wolfcamp formations. Attached are produced 



water sample analyses taken from the closest wells that feature samples from the Abo, Artesia, 
Bone Spring, Devonian, Grayburn/San Andreas, Pennsylvanian, Penrose, Queen, and Wolfcamp 
formations. 
 

5. The disposal interval is non-productive. No water samples are available from the one-mile area 
of review.  However, approximately 6-8 miles from the proposed well, five (5) wells producing 
water from the Devonian have sample data present. The results of these wells are in the 
Produced Water Sample list in this application.  
 

VIII. Geological Data 
 
Devonian Formation Lithology: 
 
The Devonian formation is a dolomitic ramp carbonate that occurs below the Woodford shale and above 
the Fusselman formation. Strata found in the Devonian formation include two major groups, the 
Wristen Buildups and the Thirtyone Deepwater Chert, with the Wristen being more abundant. The 
Wristen Groups is composed of mixed limestone and dolomites with mudstone to grainstone and 
boundstone textures.  Porosity in the Wristen group is a result of both primary and secondary 
development. Present are moldic, vugular, karstic (including collapse breccia) features that allow for 
higher porosities and permeabilities. The Thirtyone Formation contains two end-member reservoir 
facies, skeletal packstones/grainstones and spiculitic chert, with most of the porosity and permeability 
found in the coarsely crystalline cherty dolomite. These particular characteristics allow for this 
formation to be a tremendous Salt Water Disposal horizon.  
 
Fusselman Formation Lithology: 
 
The Silurian/Ordovician Fusselman Formation is stratigraphically below the Wristen Group and is above 
and separated from the Montoya Formation by the Sylvan Shale. The Sylvan Shale is the lower confining 
layer for the proposed well. Fusselman facies include a laminated skeletal wackestone in the upper part 
and a buildup complex in the lower part composed of ooid and bryozoan grainstones. These grainstones 
can also be potentially prolific zones for disposal.  

A. Injection Zone: Devonian-Silurian Formation 

Formation Depth 
Rustler 1,890’ 

Delaware Mountain Group 5,862’ 
Bone Spring 7,372’ 
Wolfcamp 10,091’ 

Strawn 11,110’ 
Atoka 11,722’ 

Morrow 12,678’ 
Devonian 14,050’ 
Montoya 15,660’ 

 
 
 

B. Underground Sources of Drinking Water 



 
Five (5) water wells exist within a one-mile radius of the proposed well. The water wells in the 
region are within the Lee County Basin of New Mexico. Water wells are drilled at an average 
depth of 113 feet and the average water depth is 60 feet in the surrounding region. The Rustler 
is known to exist in this general area and may also be another USDW and will be protected by 
setting the surface casing at the top of the Rustler formation and isolating the formation with 
intermediate casing set at the top of the Delaware Mountain group.  
 
 
 

IX. Proposed Stimulation Program 

No stimulation program planned at this time. 
 
X. Logging and Test Data on the Well 
 
There are no logs or test data on the well. During the process of drilling and completion resistivity, 
gamma ray, and density logs will be run. 
 
XI. Chemical Analysis of Fresh Water Wells 
 
A map of the freshwater wells within a one-mile radius of the proposed well has been sent to Cardinal 
Laboratories in Hobbs, New Mexico. Results of the samples will be provided to the Oil Conservation 
Division upon completion of the tests.  






